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Honorable Johnny Ford


Member, House of Representatives


Macon County Courthouse


101 East Northside Street


Tuskegee, Alabama  36083





Office of Profit – City Council Members – Employees, Employers, Employment – Legislative Offices – City Councils - Bullock County





A person may serve as the Bullock County Legislative Coordinator and as a member of the Union Springs City Council.





Dear Representative Ford:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May a person serve as the Bullock County Legislative Coordinator and as a part-time member of the Union Springs City Council?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding two offices of profit simultaneously.  “The determining factor as to whether a position is an office of profit is whether the holder exercises some portion of the sovereign power of the state, and the holder must also be entitled to a fixed compensation for the position.”  Opinion to Honorable Tracy L. Hawsey, Sheriff of Conecuh County, dated September 5, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-235, at 2.  In answering an identical question regarding a part-time council member, this Office has explained that “[t]he office of city council member, which provides for compensation, is an office of profit, whether or not the individual serving in that position receives the compensation from the city.”  Opinion to Honorable Lesley Vance, Member, House of Representatives, dated July 17, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-223, at 2.





	The position of Bullock County Legislative Coordinator was created by Act 2000-459.  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-459, 858.  Section 1 of that act states as follows:





	(a) There is hereby created the positions of Legislative Coordinators in Macon and Bullock Counties.  Two persons shall serve as coordinators for Macon County and one person shall serve as coordinator for Bullock County.  The duties of the Legislative Coordinators shall be established by the members of the Alabama Legislature who represent Macon and Bullock Counties.





	(b) The County Commission of Macon County and the County Commission of Bullock County or the governing body of the largest municipality located in each county shall provide office space, office furniture, office equipment, telephone service, and other accommodations for the legislative coordinators serving each county.


�	(c) The Legislative Coordinators serving Macon County shall each be paid an expense allowance of four hundred dollars ($400) per month out of the county general fund.





	(d) The Legislative Coordinator serving Bullock County shall be paid an expense allowance of four hundred dollars ($400) per month out of the county general fund.





Id.





	In the Hawsey opinion, this Office also concluded that the chief deputy sheriff does not hold an office of profit because “[t]he chief deputy sheriff, like the deputy sheriff, has no authority other than the authority given him by the sheriff.”  A.G. No. 2003-235, at 2.  Similarly, the authority of the Bullock County Legislative Coordinator stems from another source.  Although the coordinator receives compensation, the coordinator’s duties are established by the Macon and Bullock County legislative delegation, and the coordinator serves at the pleasure of the Bullock County legislative delegation.








CONCLUSION





	A person may serve as the Bullock County Legislative Coordinator and as a member of the Union Springs City Council.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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